statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year

ended 31 January 2008 except for the adoption of the following FRSs effective for the annual periods
beginning on or after 1 July 2007 which are relevant to its operations:

 FRS 107 Cash Flow Statements

FRS 112 Income Taxes

FRS 118 Revenue

FRS 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

 The initial application of the above FRSs and amendments to FRSs does not have any material impact

on the financial statements of the Group except for:

 FRS 112 Income Taxes

 The revised FRS 112 requires that entities with unused reinvestment allowance or other similar

allowance in excess of the normal capital allowance to recognise deferred tax asset to the extent that it

is probable that the future taxable profit will be available against which the unused reinvestment

allowance or other similar allowance can be utilised.

The financial impacts have been accounted for retrospectively and certain comparatives are restated as

follows:

   As previously

stated

  Effects on adoption

of FRS 112

 As restated

   RM’000   RM’000  RM’000

 As at 1 February 2007

 Deferred tax assets 270  2,720  2,990

 Retained profits 61,883   2,704  64,587
 Minority interests 10,151  1,159  11,310

 Deferred tax liabilities 33,935  (1,143)  32,792

   KIM LOONG RESOURCES BERHAD
   (Company Number: 22703-K)

 - 2 -

   As previously

stated

  Effects on adoption

of FRS 112

 As restated

   RM’000   RM’000  RM’000

 Year ended 31 January 2008

 Tax expenses 23,525   1,048  24,573

 Net profit for the year 72,511  (1,048)  71,463

 Net profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company

59,251

(733)

58,518

 Net profit attributable to minority

interests

13,260

(315)

12,945

 As at 31 January 2008

 Retained profits 92,947   1,971  94,918

 Minority interests 15,222  844  16,066

 Deferred tax liabilities 41,356  (2,815)  38,541

A2. Audit qualification

 The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements of the Group did not contain any

qualification.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The production of Fresh Fruit Bunches (“FFB”) from the estates and palm oil from the mill is

normally low during the first quarter of each year and will rise in the second quarter, peak in the third

quarter and then slowly decline in the fourth quarter. The current quarter production of FFB was

broadly in line with the above trend.

A4. Unusual items

 There were no unusual items that have material effects on the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or